PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6881791

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Cameron Fowler	04/30/2020
Matthew Sullivan	03/04/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Digital Seat Media, Inc.	
Street Address:	916 Bryan Avenue, Suite 104	
City:	Fort Worth	
State/Country:	Texas	
Postal Code: 76104		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17408452

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: patents@vos-ip.com, kevin@vos-ip.com

KEVIN DAUG Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 32 CONSHOHOCKEN STATE ROAD Address Line 4: GLADWYNE, PENNSYLVANIA 19035

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: DIG01.0003.101	
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KEVIN DAUG	
SIGNATURE: /Kevin Daug/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/25/2021

Total Attachments: 6

source=17408452 Assignment#page1.tif source=17408452 Assignment#page2.tif source=17408452 Assignment#page3.tif

source=17408452 Assignment#page4.tif source=17408452 Assignment#page5.tif

source=17408452 Assignment#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 057279 FRAME: 0019

506834971

Assignment of Invention and Patent Application

For good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Cameron Fowler, a citizen of the United States having a residence and post office address at 10108 Indian Mound Road, Fort Worth, TX, 76108 (hereinafter "Assignor"), hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Digital Seat Media, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1675 South State Street, #B, Dover, Delaware 19901 (hereinafter "Assignee"), one-hundred percent (100%) of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the invention titled System and Method and System for Digital Verification (hereinafter "Property") invented by Assignor. Patent filings for this invention have been made as follows (attorney is authorized to fill in numbers as they become available):

Application number 63015688-	' filed <u>4/27/2020</u>
Application numbe-r	filed
Application number	, filed
Application number	filed

This assignment includes all U.S. patent rights, including reissues, continuations, continuations- inpart, substitutes, divisions, designs, and other related applications. Assignor authorizes and
requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks issue any patent(s) 100% to Assignee,
to the full end of the term for which said patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same
would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made. By this
assignment, Assignor hereby warrants that to the best of his or her knowledge, he/she is the sole
owner of the Property (subject to any rights of co-inventors described above), it is free of
encumbrances or licenses of any kind, the patent has not expired, and the patent is valid and fully
enforceable to the best of Assignor's knowledge.

PATENT REEL: 057279 FRAME: 0020 Assignor hereby further sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto Assignee Assignor's entire

right, title and interest in and to said invention in each and every country foreign to the United

States.

Assignor further convey to Assignee 100% of all priority rights resulting from the above-

identified application for United States and foreign patents, and all rights to pursue past, present,

and future infringement and collect all damages related thereto. Assignor agree to execute all

papers, give any required testimony and perform other lawful acts, at Assignees expense, as

Assignee may require to enable Assignee to perfect Assignee's interest in any resulting patent of

the United States and countries foreign thereto, and to acquire, hold, enforce, convey, and uphold

the validity of said patent and reissues and extensions thereof, and Assignee's interest therein.

In testimony whereof, Assignor hereby sets his/her hand and seal on the date below.

cameron fowler

Print name: Cameron Fowler

Date: <u>:) 4/30/2020</u>

PATENT REEL: 057279 FRAME: 0021

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Matthew Sullivan** of Austin, Texas, USA, hereinafter referred to as the assignor, am an inventor of certain inventions or improvements for which I have made application for Letters Patent to the United States Patent Office, identified in **SCHEDULE A**, attached hereto.

WHEREAS, **Digital Seat Media, Inc.**, hereinafter referred to as the Assignee, of **916 Bryan Avenue, Suite 104, Fort Worth, Texas 76104, USA** is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and in and to the said applications, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patents which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid by said Assignee, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer, and set over to said Assignee, my entire right, title, and interest in and to said inventions or improvements and said applications and any and all provisional applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications, including any reissue or continuation, continuation-in-part or divisional therefrom, and in, to, and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in the United States and any and all other countries, and any reissue or reissues or extension or extensions of said Letters Patent, and assign to and authorize said Assignee, to file in my name applications for Letters Patent in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this assignment, sale, and transfer not been made.

AND I hereby covenant that I have full right to convey my entire interest herein assigned, and that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree that I will each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said applications, and said Letters Patent to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and I agree to communicate to said Assignee or to its nominee all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said applications, and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue, and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries.

1

ALL DIGITAL SEAT APPLICATIONS DOCKET No.: DIG01,0001,0002,0003

PATENT

AND I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue Letters Patent on applications as aforesaid, to issue to said Assignee, as Assignee of my entire right, title, and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, including any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the applications aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

AND this assignment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original of this assignment. Additionally, I hereby authorize my attorneys to collect the signature pages of each executed counterpart and to attach those signature pages to a single copy of this instrument, which single copy and attached signature pages together shall constitute an original of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

Dated:	3/4/2021	Matt Sullivan
		Matthew Sullivan

PATENT

SCHEDULE A

1. US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/516,644

Docket No. DIG01.0001.001 Filing Date June 7, 2017

Entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SYNCHRONIZED

INTERACTIVE MULTIMEDIA CONTENT TO MOBILE DEVICES AT

EVENT FACILITIES"

Effective June 7, 2017

2. US Utility Patent Application No. 16/003,092

Docket No. DIG01.0001.100 Filing Date June 7, 2018

Entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SYNCHRONIZED

INTERACTIVE MULTIMEDIA CONTENT TO MOBILE DEVICES AT

EVENT FACILITIES"

Effective June 7, 2017

3. US Utility Patent Application No. 16/155,605

Docket No. DIG01.0001.101 Filing Date October 9, 2018

Entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SYNCHRONIZED

INTERACTIVE MULTIMEDIA CONTENT TO MOBILE DEVICES

BASED ON GEOLOCATION OF A VEHICLE"

Effective June 7, 2017

4. US Utility Patent Application No. 17/022,808

Docket No. DIG01.0001.102 Filing Date September 16, 2020

Entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR PROVIDING SYNCHRONIZED

INTERACTIVE MULTIMEDIA CONTENT TO MOBILE DEVICES

BASED ON GEOLOCATION OF A VEHICLE"

Effective June 7, 2017

5. US Provisional Patent Application No. 62/814,292

Docket No. DIG01.0002.001 Filing Date March 6, 2019

Entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR LOCATION BASED INDIVIDUALIZED

MOBILE CONTENT AND MOBILE WALLET OFFERS"

Effective March 6, 2019

ALL DIGITAL SEAT APPLICATIONS

DOCKET No.: DIG01.0001,0002,0003

PATENT

6. US Utility Patent Application No. 16/812,203

Docket No. DIG01.0002.100 Filing Date March 6, 2020

Entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR LOCATION BASED INDIVIDUALIZED

MOBILE CONTENT AND MOBILE WALLET OFFERS"

Effective March 6, 2019

7. US Provisional Patent Application No. 63/015,688

Docket No. DIG01.0003.001 Filing Date April 27, 2020

Entitled "METHOD AND SYSTEM FOR DIGITAL RECORD VERIFICATION"

Effective April 27, 2020

RECORDED: 08/25/2021